

FIR000197939

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Eco Services DBR Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 02/26/2016 On-Site Inspection End Date: 02/26/2016

ME ID#: 107978 EPA ID#: FLR000197939

Facility Street Address: 3923 S State Road 7, Davie, Florida 33314-2907

Contact Mailing Address: 3923 S State Road 7, Davie, Florida 33314-2907

County Name: Broward Contact Phone:

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility Routine Inspection for Used Oil Marketer facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Norva Blandin, Inspector

Other Participants: David Batista, Vice-President; Blanca Rojas, President

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 26° 4' 24.9492" / Long 80° 12' 22.9752"

SIC CODE: 4959 - Trans. & utilities - sanitary servics, nec

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On February 26, 2016 a representative of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) conducted an used oil compliance inspection at Eco Services DBR, Inc. (ES-DBR). This company primarily operates as used oil handler, transporter and marketer. Also, the facility performs cleaning of storm sewer systems. Since 2013, this facility has 4 employees, is located in the home of Mrs. Rojas/Mr. Batista (recordkeeping) and truck fleet is at industrial parking lot located at 3923 S SR-7, Davie Florida.

According to the documentation provided, the facility is currently registered as used oil handler with the Department effective on 03/31/2015; expiration date 6/30/2016.

Notification History:

2/14/2013 -Non-handler of Hazardous wastes; only for used oil activities related.

Inspection history:

Never inspected by the Department.

Process Description:

ES-DBR is a business that specializes in used oil activities [used oil (UO), used oil filters (UOF), oily water (OW), oily rags (OR)] transporting and marketer. Based on Mr. Batista statement, ES-DBR performed pick up of UO/UOF/UA from CESQG's and their fleet trucks drive directly to the following clients: Triumvirate Environmental (Florida) Inc.(FLR000137885), US Lubricants (FLR000211557), World Petroleum(FLD980709075) and Raider Environmental (FLR000143891). Sporadically, ES-DBR receive used oil from other transporter named Havana Waste Oil (FLR000109728). All of these transporters/processors are currently registered under State of Florida. ES-DBR is not an used oil transfer facility.

Inspection Date: 02/26/2016

The inspector went first to the physical address located at 3923 S SR-7, Davie Florida and toured the facility with Mr. David Batista (vice-president) and described below our observations:

This parking area is only access by remotes given to the drivers along with their contract, it is a completed enclosed site and there is 24 hour security.

The facility has four (4)- vacuum trucks:

- -One (1) 3,600 gallons capacity- model 330 Peterbilt 1995 for used oil transporting (in case they needed)
- -One (1) 3,000 gallons capacity- model 330 Peterbilt 1999 for used oil transporting (for daily operation).

Also, have an area for used oil filters drums. All drums were empty at the time of inspection.

- -One (1) 1,700 gallons capacity model L70 Sterling 2002- designated for cleaning storm water sewer system (environmental services)
- -One (1) 3,000 gallons capacity model CH6 Mack 1998- designated only for oily water

DOT placards were displayed (US DOT 2389211) on the side of all trucks, and the transporter keep copies of the permits, notifications, contingency plan (in case of emergency) and manifests on the truck. Also, the trucks are properly identified as used oil transporter and have spill kits available on site.

Record Review:

A. Disposal Records used oil/used oil antifreeze/used oil filters/oily water/oily rags: pick-up and delivery records were provided at the time of inspection. At least of three years were available for review.

Transport, receiving and shipping records were available for review at the time of inspection. The facility was using an equivalent form [62-710.901(2)]. Each acceptance and delivery records comply with the requirements described in 40 CFR part 279.46. Most of their generators are CESQG's.

- B. Insurance Liability the facility provided proof of Pollution Liability Insurance (Lloyd's Underwriters) in the amount of \$1M Policy #PGIARK04629-00 Exp. Date: 2/4/2017
- C. Employee Training the facility maintained and have records for Used Oil Transporter certification for their employees. Last training 1/9/16.
- D. Halogen Screening Procedure- Mr. Batista have a Inficon TEK-Mate/Dexsil Clor-D-Tect Q4000 testing unit for total halogen content. Also, Mr. Batista provided evidence that the employees performed the testing procedures before pickup used oil.

Also, Mrs. Rojas, provided copy of their Annual report for used oil activities submitted to FDEP on March 2015. Related to hazardous wastes, this facility is a non-handler.

Conclusion:

This facility was in compliance at the time of inspection.